./ -

&D

12400

PINELLAS GROVE

ANNEX ORD. 2415

e DR 984921311

18
4

a
<
S

S W
23
g0
S
- gﬁ
@
5 8
w0
g
)
& <
™ D

1))

0

N

-

I g PINELLAS FARM 6

)

ANNEX ORD. 1780

PINELLAS GROVE

(s)eme 5 (shez s vorz
SN TR EEE NN DR S EEE s .
N 133US HI9¥ g ¢
©om
o€z d oeor iwe ) | E9Td ZSPHO | S¥Z'd ZESH
(s)rz | (s)vz oz ‘ ; ved T

Q y Q i -] 2




€

City of

PINELLAS PARK

5141 78TH AVE. « P.O. BOX 1100
PINELLAS PARK. FL 33780-1100

Please Respond To:

James W. Denhardt, City Attorney
Law Offices of James W. Denhardt
2700 First Avenue North :
St. Petersburg, Florida 33713

(727) 327-3400

June 28, 2011

Bud Wortendyke

Real Estate Coordinator

City of Pinellas Park, Florida

P. 0. Box 1100

Pinellas Park, Florida 33780-1100

RE: City Document 11-103

NI
o PINELLAS
T PARK

NP
FLORIDA

Annexation Ordinance AX11-21 Eveland

Dear Mr. Wortendyke:

' !
:
S 3
: H

FLORIDA
PHONE - (727) 541-0700
FAX « (727) 544-7448

SUNCOM -+ 969-1011

JUN 2 8 2011

U

3
'

| have received and reviewed the above-referenced annexation ordinance and attached
legal description. Assuming the legal description is correct, | approve of the ordinance as

James{W. Denhardt
City Attorney

cc:  Michael Gustafson, City Manager

Diane Corna, MMC, City Clerk

Tom Shevlin, Assistant City Manager
Chief Doug Lewis, Fire Department

JWD/ddh

[ 4 )

" PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER



PARK

,L PINELLAS PARK CITY COUNCIL

"FLORIDA

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

" FROM: John Moore, Human Resources Administrator

|| DATE: July 14,2011

SUBJECT: Amendment to Article II, Chapter 17, City Code of Ordinances — Pinellas Park General
Employees’ Pension Plan

BACKGROUND:

The proposed Ordinance amends Article II of Chapter 17 of the City Code of Ordinances relating to
the Pinellas Park General Employees’ Pension Fund for Members entering in the DROP on or after
October 1,2011. The following changes to the Plan were ratified by the City and the American
Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 762, and incorporated into the
Collective Bargaining Agreement dated October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2013.

1. Provides for a maximum DROP participation period of two (2) years.
2. Provides for an interest rate equivalent to the return experienced by the fund up to a
maximum of a positive .75 percent (.75%) quarterly return and no limit on the maximum

negative quarterly return (loss).

The Ordinance also clarifies that interest is only payable through the date the DROP participant
terminates City employment. '

Minutes from Board or Commission 7/

Document required for Council action City Manager Approval

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda

O  Attorney Approval g Council Agenda R

O  Purchasing Approval /) PP
O OMB Approval \ /4 7 /
O Finance Approval Department Head Approval _/i /_(
O

O




ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE II OF CHAPTER 17 (PENSIONS AND
RETIREMENT) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS
PARK, FLORIDA, RELATING TO THE PINELLAS PARK GENERAL EMPLOYEES’
PENSION FUND BY AMENDING SECTION 17-230 “GENERAL EMPLOYEES
DEFERRED RETIREMENT OPTION PROGRAM (DROP)” FOR MEMBERS ENTERING
THE DROP ON OR AFTER OCTOBER 1, 2011 BY PROVIDING FOR A TWO (2)
YEAR MAXIMUM PARTICIPATION PERIOD IN THE DROP AND INTEREST EQUAL
TO THE INVESTMENT RETURN EXPERIENCED BY THE FUND UP TO A MAXIMUM
OF A POSITIVE .75 PERCENT (.75%) QUARTERLY RETURN AND NO LIMIT ON
THE PERCENTAGE OF A NEGATIVE QUARTERLY RETURN; AND BY CLARIFYING
THAT INTEREST IS ONLY PAYABLE THROUGH THE DATE THE DROP
PARTICIPANT TERMINATES CITY EMPLOYMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE
INCLUSION OF SUCH AMENDED ORDINANCE IN THE CODE OF ORDINANCES;
PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES 1IN
CONFLICT HEREWITH TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH CONFLICT; AND PROVIDING
FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: That Chapter 17 (Pensions and Retirement) of

the Code of Ordinances of the City of Pinellas Park, Florida, is
hereby amended by amending Section 17-230 “General Employees
Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)” so that said Section

17-230 shall hereafter be and read as follows:

Sec. 17-230. - General Employees Deferred Retirement Option
Program (DROP).

Subject to the provisions of this Section, the General
Employees Deferred Retirement Option Program, hereinafter
referred to as the DROP, 1is an option under which an eligible
Member may elect to have the Member's Pension benefits
calculated as of a date certain prior to Retirement, and
accumulate benefits plus the investment return pursuant to this
section during the DROP calculation period. Participation in the
DROP does not guarantee employment with the City during any
period of time, including the DROP calculation period as defined
in this Section.

1 Ordinance No.


javascript:void(0)
javascript:void(0)

(A7) Eligibility. In order to be eligible for the DROP
option, the Member must meet the following eligibility criteria:

1. General Employees (eligible Employees who are not
Firefighters or Police Officers) must make the
enrollment election either (i) on or after age sixty-
two (62), provided such Member shall then have a
minimum of ten (10) years of creditable Pension
service as a General Employee with this Retirement
System, or (ii) any time between obtaining a minimum
of thirty (30) and a maximum of thirty-five (35)
years of <creditable Pension service as a General
Employee with this Retirement System. Except that a
General Employee who has performed services to the
City under Articles III and/or IV shall have his or
her combined periods of Creditable Service as a City
Employee used for the purpose of satisfying the
length of service requirements for entering the DROP.
Those Employees who as of the date of enactment of
this DROP are beyond the dates allowed for election
into the DROP, but are otherwise eligible for
election into the DROP, shall have until March 17,
2000, to make the election to enroll into the DROP.
Aav——sueh—Member—ds—etigT a—F i ve—yjear—DBROP
211

-

Ay

NI I A £oTT ot + 1 P
A8

anl o EENENEV N EIEEWa
CorrC oo T OIT PO TOTTOWIITY T

bl £
P [ S N

T

.

Tk T veTy oL T
+ £ nrallman
(> oL A s s g iy AN

L

Members who enter the DROP prior to October 1, 2011,
are eligible for a five-year DROP calculation period
following the date of entry. Members who enter the
DROP on or after October 1, 2011, are eligible for a
two-year DROP calculation period following the date
of entry.

2. The Member must meet all eligibility requirements
for normal Retirement benefits, other than separation
from service as a General Employee.

3. Upon electing to participate in the DROP, the
Member shall submit on forms required by the City and
the Board of Trustees:

(a) An irrevocable written election to
participate in the DROP, specifying a DROP
benefit beginning calculation date which shall be
the first day of a pay period. This DROP benefit
beginning calculation date 1s used to determine
the DROP calculation period. For Members who
enter the DROP prior to October 1, 2011, the DROP

2 Ordinance No.




calculation period +—whiekh commences on the DROP
benefit beginning calculation date and ends on
the earlier of +i)» five (5) years from the date
the Member entered the DROP; or Hii) the Member's
separation from service as a General Employee or
death. For Members who enter the DROP on or after
October 1, 2011, the DROP calculation period
commences on the DROP benefit beginning
calculation date and ends on the earlier of two
(2) years from the date the Member entered the
DROP; or the Member’s separation from service as
a General Employee or death;

(b) An irrevocable notice of employment
termination as a General Employee to take effect
upon the expiration of the DROP calculation
period; provided that a DROP participant shall
not be precluded from voluntarily terminating
employment with the City before the expiration of
the DROP calculation period, nor shall the City
be precluded from terminating such DROP
participant's employment as applicable due to
disciplinary action, layoff, or other separation
in accordance with the applicable collective
bargaining agreement, civil service law, or other
applicable law;

(c) Any other information required by the Board
of Trustees.

4., A Member may only make one (1) DROP election in
this Retirement System during the Member's lifetime.

Status. For Pension purposes only:

1. During the DROP calculation period, there shall
be no Pension contribution deductions made from the
earnings, wages, salary, or compensation earned by
the DROP participant.

2. Upon entry into the DROP, a DROP participant
shall no longer be entitled to Pension disability
benefits pursuant to Section 17-211 or Pension death
benefits pursuant to Section 17-214.

3 Ordinance No.


file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-211DIREBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-214DEBE

3. Upon the death of a DROP participant, the named
Beneficiary or Dbeneficiaries shall be entitled to
receive the Dbenefits accumulated during the DROP
calculation period as of the date of death. After the
death of such DROP participant, Pension benefits
shall be paid as required by Sections 17-209, 17-213
and 17-218. Eligibility to participate in the DROP
terminates upon the death of such DROP participant.

4. A DROP participant shall not be eligible to serve
as an elected Member on the Board of Trustees. Any
elected Member of the Board of Trustees who elects to
participate in the DROP shall serve as a defacto
Trustee until a replacement is elected in a special
election.

Benefits under the DROP.

1. A DROP participant's monthly Pension benefits
pursuant to Sections 17-209 and 17-213, and the
effective date of the participant's Retirement, shall
be determined based upon the effective date of the
participant's DROP benefit Dbeginning calculation
date.

2. The DROP accumulation shall be calculated as
follows:

(a) The amount of the monthly benefits the
Member would have been entitled to receive from
the DROP benefit beginning calculation date to
the end of the Member's DROP calculation period.

(b) The amount of any cost of living adjustments
pursuant to Section 17-218 during the DROP
benefit calculation period.

(c) Investment return accumulation as set forth
in this Section.

3. At the conclusion of the Member's DROP benefit
calculation period, the Board of Trustees shall
distribute the Member's benefits, subject to the
following provisions:

4 Ordinance No.


file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-209NOREBELIUPNOREBEEARE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-213OPFOREBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-218CO-LADBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-209NOREBELIUPNOREBEEARE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-213OPFOREBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-218CO-LADBE

(a) The Board of Trustees shall receive
verification by the City that such DROP
participant's employment as a General Employee
has terminated.

(b) A terminated DROP participant or, if
deceased, such participant's named Beneficiary or
Beneficiaries, shall elect on forms provided by
the Board of Trustees to receive the DROP
benefits 1in accordance with one of the options
provided in Subsection (E)4+-1.. Once DROP

. a
participant commeRees distribution grder &
< 5

Ao rmoant moetrh A (A~ —~
PETHREAE Fre-trred e ¥
terminates employment, no further 1investment
returns shall be payable to the DROP participant.
For a DROP participant or Beneficiary who fails
to elect a method of payment within sixty (60)
days of termination of DROP participation, the
Board of Trustees will pay a lump sum as provided
hereafter.

- Tag a1
pu =] (&8 _LL/I.J.I.I.t/ UL/I.J.I.I./

(D) Investment returns and administrative costs.
Investment returns shall accumulate quarterly during the
DROP calculation period, less the actual quarterly cost
of administering the DROP, as determined by the Board of
Trustees.

(E) Payment.

1. Within ninety (90) days after the end of a
calendar quarter following the separation of a Member
as a General Employee, the balance in the Member's
DROP account payable at the option of the terminated
DROP participant, or if deceased, such participant's
designated Beneficiary or Beneficiaries, shall be
distributed, to the extent allowed by law, by
rollover to another qualified plan, as a lump sum
payment, or as a combination of both, as provided by
rules and regulations adopted Dby the Board of
Trustees, provided that such distribution may be
adjusted by City Council to maintain Internal Revenue
Code qualification of the Fund.

5 Ordinance No.



2. If a DROP participant dies during the DROP
calculation ©period, or on or before the DROP
participants' full DROP accumulation is distributed,
any remaining DROP accumulation shall be distributed
to the DROP participant's designated Beneficiary or
Beneficiaries, or, if there is no surviving
designated Beneficiary, to the participant's spouse,
or if there 1s no surviving designated Beneficiary
and no surviving spouse, to the participant's estate.
Any such payment shall be made in a lump sum payment,
unless the participant had already commenced benefit
payment of their DROP accumulation in an optional
plan. In such an event, benefits shall continue to be
paid pursuant to the optional benefit form selected.
A DROP participant’s survivors are not eligible for
Pension death benefits, pursuant to Section 17-214.

3. The form of distribution elected by a DROP
participant or surviving Beneficiary must comply with
the applicable requirements of the Internal Revenue
Code.

4. The accumulated benefits of any DROP participant,
including any investment returns thereon, shall not
be subject to assignment, garnishment, execution,
attachment, or to any legal ©process whatsoever,
except 1income deduction orders as provided in F.S. §
61.1301, and federal income tax levies.

5. Upon death or termination from employment as a
General Employee, a DROP participant's other Pension
benefits payable pursuant to Sections 17-209, 17-213
and 17-218 shall be paid in accordance with the
requirements of those Sections.

(F) The Pension fund benefits of a DROP participant as
calculated in accordance with Sections 17-209, 17-213 and
17-218 are to be maintained 1in the Pension fund for
investment. The DROP account will be an account in a
bookkeeping sense only until separation from employment
as a General Employee and payout of the account.

6 Ordinance No.


file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-214DEBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-209NOREBELIUPNOREBEEARE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-213OPFOREBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-218CO-LADBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-209NOREBELIUPNOREBEEARE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-213OPFOREBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-218CO-LADBE
file:///C:/Documents%20and%20Settings/w51/Local%20Settings/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.IE5/level3/COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU.html%23COORPIPAFLVOI_CH17PERE_ARTIIPIPAGEEMPEFU_S17-218CO-LADBE

(G) Administration of Program. The Board of Trustees
shall make such rules as are necessary for the effective
and efficient administration of this Section, provided
that such rules are not inconsistent with the terms of
any collective bargaining agreement entered into by the
City and the certified bargaining agents for General
Employees concerning the DROP. The Board of Trustees
shall not be required to advise Members of the federal
tax consequences of an election related to the DROP but
may advise Members to seek independent advice.
Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section to
the contrary, any provision of this Section shall be
construed and administered in such manner that such
program will qualify as a qualified governmental Pension
plan under existing or hereafter enacted provisions of
the Internal Revenue Code of the United States, and City
Council may adopt any rule necessary to accomplish the
purpose of this Section as is necessary to retain tax
qualification.

(H) Funds are not transferrable from the Pension fund
into any other investment vehicle during the DROP
calculation period for any Employee.

+F-(I) Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)
participants as of March 31, 2005:

1. An Employee who is a DROP participant as of March
31, 2005, shall have an election to (a) continue
having his or her DROP balance debited or credited,
as the case may be, in an amount equal to the net
return experienced by the fund, such returns to be
computed quarterly; or (b) effective April 1, 2005,
earn a fixed rate of return of six (6) percent, such
return to be credited annually on each September 30,
provided however, 1if a DROP participant separates
from service prior to September 30, his or her DROP
balance will be credited with a prorated fixed annual
rate of return for the period beginning on the
October 1 ©preceding separation from service and
ending on the date of separation from service.

2. Prior to April 15, 2005, the Board of Trustees
shall provide: (a) a written notice of the right to
elect either option described above in Subsection
>+ (I)1, above; and (b) an election form to each
Employee who is a DROP participant on March 31, 2005.

7 Ordinance No.



3. An Employee who is a DROP participant as of March
31, 2005, must make the election described in
Subsection #¥)>—++)> (I)1,above, no later than April
15, 2005. A DROP participant makes the election by
returning a completed election form to the Board of
Trustees.

4. An Employee who is a DROP participant as of March
31, 2005, who does not make a timely election to earn
a fixed rate of return on his or her DROP balance
shall be "deemed" to have elected to continue to have
his or her DROP balance debited or credited, as the
case may be, 1in an amount equal to the return
experienced by the fund, such returns to be computed
quarterly.

5. Once a DROP participant makes the election
described in the preceding Sections, he or she may
not change the election during the remaining period
of the Employee's participation in the DROP.

6. If an Employee who is a DROP participant as of
March 31, 2005, elects to have fixed earnings
attributed to his DROP balance, then such election
will apply prospectively. The Board of Trustees will
determine the DROP participant's balance as of March
31, 2005, and then shall credit earnings as provided
in Subsection AHK)—+ (I)1.

43 (J) Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP) entrants

on or after April 1, 2005 but prior to October 1, 2011:

1. An Employee who enters the DROP on or after April
1, 2005, shall have an election to:

(a) Have his or her DROP balance debited or
credited, as the case may be, in an amount equal
to the return experienced by the fund, such
returns to be computed quarterly; or

(b) Earn a fixed rate of return of six (6)

percent, such return to be computed annually as

of September 30, provided however, if a DROP

participant separates from service prior to

September 30, his or her DROP balance will be

credited with a prorated fixed annual rate of
8 Ordinance No.



return for the period beginning on the October 1
preceding separation from service and ending on
the date of separation from service (unless it is
the first year of DROP participation in which
investment returns shall be credited based upon
length of participation in the DROP).

2. The Employee's election of an option as set forth
in Subsection (A)1l ++), above, shall be made prior to
the Employee's entry into the DROP and may not be
changed during the period of the Employee's
participation in DROP.

3. The Board of Trustees shall provide: (a) a
written notice of the right to elect either option
described above 1in Subsection (J)1 ++, above; and
(b) an election form to each eligible Employee.

(K) Deferred Retirement Option Program (DROP)
entrants on or after October 1, 2011:

An Employee who enters the DROP on or after October 1,
2011, shall have his or her DROP balance adjusted
quarterly by an amount equal to the positive or negative
return experienced by the fund after expenses. However,
the maximum positive quarterly return shall be .75
percent (.75%) and there shall be no limit on the maximum
negative quarterly return (loss).

SECTION TWO: That all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances in

conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance be, and they are
hereby repealed insofar as the same affect this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE: It is the intention of the City Council and

it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall
become and be made a part of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Pinellas Park, Florida, and the publisher of the Code of
Ordinances may renumber, reclassify or otherwise insert this

ordinance in an appropriate place to accomplish such intention.

9 Ordinance No.



SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall be in full force

and effect immediately after its passage and approval in the

manner provided by law.

PUBLISHED THE DAY OF , 2011.
FIRST READING DAY OF , 2011.
PUBLIC HEARING THE DAY OF , 2011.
ADOPTED THIS DAY OF , 2011.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2011.

William F. Mischler
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Diane M. Corna, MMC
CITY CLERK

10 Ordinance No.












PINELLAS PARK (ITY COUNCIL

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

FROM: Keith Sabiel - Assistant Public Works Administrator/Public Utilities Director

DATE: July 28, 2011

SUBJECT: CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 AND FINAL PAYMENT FOR PROJECT 08/010,
MANHOLE REHABILITATION PROGRAM—National Power Rodding Corp.

BACKGROUND:

Change Order No. 2 is recommended for approval so that final payment can be processed and the contract
closed out. The decrease represents a decrease to the contract of $6,838.71 below the contract amount, for
an adjusted contract of $245,661.29. The account to be charged will be 301-381-5-780-54.

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda
Attorney Approval m  Council Agenda
Purchasing Approval

OMB Approval

Finance Approval

Minutes from Board or Commission
Document required for Council action

Department Head Approvy

BOOOOO

City Manager Approval

=JI'




CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
P.O. Box 1100
Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO.: _08/010 CHANGE ORDER NO.: Two (2) for Renewal #2
CONTRACT TITLE: Manhole Rehabilitation Program
Original CoNtraCt AMOUNY ..........ouoriiiireiiiiiii i $ 202,000.00
Previous Change Orders: Approved _2/25/2010 No. _1 Amount (+/-) __50,500
Approved No. Amount 2+/-; 0
Approved No. Amount (+/-
Total Adjusted Contract Amount Prior to this ACON ... $ 252,500.00
To: National Power Rodding Corp.

2500 West Arthington Street
Chicago, IL 60612-4108

You are hereby directed to comply with the following change(s) to the contract documents, plans and/or specifications:

item Decrease Increase
No. Description of Change(s) Contract Contract
1 Decrease in contract amount to total work performed 6838.71
2
3
4
5
6
12
TOTALS 6838.71
NET CHANGE: Parcent Decrease: 2.7% Amount: 6838.71
TOTAL ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT AFTER WTION e $245,661.29
Recommended by: Date
Designee Cny Managey Ap nj,ed
Accepted by: / Date 7/14/11
Contrac{or’ 'Wllllam T Kreidler, Vice President
Approved by: Date

Public Works Admlnlsfrator

Approved by City Council at the regular meeting of:___July 28, 2011

Rev. 08/00




National Power Rodding
2500 W. Arthington Street

Chicago, IL. 60612

Bill to:

City of Pinellas Park
P.O. Box 3138
Pinellas Park, FL 33780-3138

Payment Summary

Retainage

INVOICE:

invoice Number:
Date:

Our Job No.

Your Reference
Requisition No.
Release No.
Authority

Terms

For Transactions To

Contract Amount
Change Order
Adjusted Contract Amount

Total Applied for to date

Less 10% retainage

Applied to date including retainage
Less: payments to date

Total this pay application

40931A

40931A

6/27/2011
PIN114-3

08/010
Renew #2

J. Davis
Per Contract
End of Project

$ 202,000.00
§ 5050000
$ 252,500.00

$ 245,661.29
s -
$ 245,661.29
$(226,704.02

$ 18,957.27



National Power Rodding
2500 W. Arthington Street

Chicago, IL 60612

Bill to:

City of Pinellas Park
P.0. Box 3138
Pinellas Park, FL 33780-3138

Payment Summary

Retainage

INVOICE:

Invoice Number:
Date:

Our Job No.

Your Reference
Requisition No.
Release No.
Authority

Terms

For Transactions To

Contract Amount
Change Order
Adjusted Contract Amount

Total Applied for to date

Less 10% retainage

Applied to date including retainage
Less: payments to date

Total this pay application

40931A

40931A

6/27/2011
PIN114-3

08/010
Renew #2

J. Davis
Per Contract
End of Project

$ 202,000.00
_§ 50,500.00
$ 2562,500.00

$ 245,661.29
$ -

$ 245,661.29
$(226,704.02)

s 88727,



CITY OF PINELLAS PARK

P.O. Box 1100

Pinellas Park, FL 33780-1100

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

CONTRACT NO.: _08/010

CONTRACT TIiTLE: Manhole Rehabilitation Program

CHANGE ORDER NO.: Two (2) for Renewal #2

Original Contract Amount

Previous Change Orders: Approved _2/25/2010 No.
Approved _ No. __
Approved No. __

Total Adjusted Contract Amount Prior to this Action

To: National Power Rodding Corp.
2500 West Arthington Street
Chicago, IL 60612-4108

$ 202,000.00

Amount (+/-) _50,500

Amount
Amount

B3

$ 252,500.00

You are hereby directed to comply with the following change(s) to the contracl documents, plans and/or specifications:

Item Decrease Increase
No. Description of Change(s) Contract Contract
1 Decrease in contract amount to total work performed 6838.71
2
3
4
5
6
12
TOTALS 6838.71
[NET CHANCE: Percent Decrease: 2.7% Amount: 6838.71
TOTAL ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMOUNT AFTER THIS AGTION. .. ... o, $245,661.29
Recommended by: Date
Designee [Clty Manage A}ﬁzf/ted:
Accepted by: / 64_/"( / Date 7/14/11
Comracto/ |Il|am Bm T Kre Kreidler, Vice President
Approved by: ’ Date

Public Works Administrator

Approved by City Council at the regular meeting of:___July 28, 2011

Rev. 08/00




PINELLAS PARK CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

" FROM: Randal A. Roberts, Streets and Drainage Division Director

| DATE: July 28, 2011

H SUBJECT: Award of Bid and Change Order No. 1 - 11/019 Annual Paving/Resurfacing Project

BACKGROUND:

Bids were legally advertised and bid invitations were mailed to 214 prospective bidders. Five (5) bids were
received with Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC. (510 Gene Green Road, Nokomis, FL 34275) being
the low bidder with a bid submittal of $325,899.20. The amount budgeted for this project is $300,000 (pg.
386 and 387 of the FY 10/11 adopted budget). Change Order No. 1 is recommended for approval so that this
project will be within the budgeted amount. The Change Order of $25,899.20 represents a decrease in the
lowest bid amount of 7.9%, bringing the total adjusted contract amount to $300,000. This project will be
charged to account 301-481-5-714-06.

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda

Attorney Approval m Council Agenda

Purchasing Approval

OMB Approval @
Finance Approval Department Head Approv

Minutes from Board or Commission .
Document required for Council action City Manager Approval

oocoocog




CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
P.O. Box 3138
Pinellas Park, FL 33780-3138

CONTRACT CHANGRE ORDER

CONTRACT NO.:11/019 CHANGE ORDER NO.: ONE (1)
CONTRACT TITLE: 2010/2011 ANNUAL PAVING/RESURFACING
Original Contract Amount ......... e raeersseranaes s c.....$ 325,899.20
Previous Change Orders: Approved No. Amount (+/-)
Approved No. Amount (+/-)
Approved No. Amount (+/-)

Total Adjusted Contract Amount Prior to this Action .......... $ 325,899.20

To (Contractor): MHPLVIHG INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC.

SORCRT s',""'"""'_n. 34275

You are hereby directed to comply with the following change(s) to the contract
docwmnta, plans and/or specifications:

Decrease Contract Amount $25,899.20
TOTALS $25,899.20
CEANGE: Percemt Decrease: 7.9% Amount : R $25,099.20

TOTAL ADJUSTED CO

Recommended by:

C et e $ 300,000.00
Date 7-/C-//

Date _ﬂ//

Approved by: Date
“Public WOIks Administratorxr

Approved by City Council at the regular meeting of , 2011

Accepted by:




PINELLAS PARK CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

" FROM: Scott C. Pinheiro, Director Engineering Services Division

| DATE: July 28,2011

SUBJECT: AWARD OF BID 10/014 - HOMELAND SUBDIVISION DRAINAGE & UTILITY
IMPROVEMENTS — MTM Contractors, Inc.

BACKGROUND:

Bids were legally advertised and bid invitations were mailed to 214 prospective bidders. Seven (7) bids were
received with MTM Contractors, Inc. (6550 53rd Street, Pinellas Park, FL 33781) being the low bidder with
a bid submittal of $2,999,869.25. This project is partially funded by a SWFWMD BMP Grant up to
$1,775,000.00. This project will be charged to accounts 301-382-5-761-73, 301-381-5-774-11, 301-381-5-
796-49. The total amount budgeted for this project is $3,785,000.00 and can be found on pages 394, 396
and 398 in the Fiscal Year 10/11 Annual Budget book.

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda

O  Attorney Approval m Council Agenda

O  Purchasing Approval

0O OMB Approval "
O Financep:pproval Department Head Apprdval

0O Minutes from Board or Commission . I

O Document required for Council action City Manager Approva




RE: Bid Results for Bid 10/014 - Homeland Subdivision Drainage & Utility

Improvements

Matt Preston to: SPinheiro@pinellas-park.com 07/01/2011 01:31 PM
"RRoberts@pinellas-park.com”, "TNicholls@pinellas-park.com”,

Cc: "DShaw@pinellas-park.com”, "DFloyd@pinellas-park.com",
"ChMartin@PINELLAS-PARK.COM"

Scott, I did receive the bid package. This email shall serve as District
approval for the bid award recommendation by the City of Pinellas Park staff
of MTM as the contractor for the Homeland Basin project.

Thanks,
Matt

S. Matthew (Matt) Preston, P.E.

SWIM Program

Southwest Florida Water Management District
7601 Highway 301 North, Bldg 1

Tampa, FL 33637

(813) 985-7481 Ext. 2200

(813) 987-6747 Fax
Matt.Preston@WaterMatters.org

————— Original Message-----

From: SPinheiro@pinellas-park.com [mailto:SPinheiro@pinellas-park.com]

Sent: Thursday, June 30, 2011 1:50 PM

To: Matt Preston

Cc: RRoberts@pinellas-park.com; TNicholls@pinellas-park.com;
DShaw@pinellas-park.com; DFloyd@pinellas-park.com; ChMartin@PINELLAS-PARK.COM
Subject: Bid Results for Bid 10/014 - Homeland Subdivision Drainage & Utility
Improvements

Matt Preston, PE
Southwest Florida Water Management District

Matt:

With regard to the above referenced project please be advised that I mailed
you out a bid package and award recommendation last week for your review
and approval. I sent it to your Tampa office. I am just checking to see if
you received the package, if you have any questions and would also like to
know when I can expect to see a letter of bid approval concurrency.

Thanks Matt,

Scott

Scott Pinheiro, Director
Engineering Services Division
City of Pinellas Park

(727) 541.0754 off
(727) 541.0780 fax

The bids for Bid 10/014 - Homeland Subdivision Drainage & Utility
Improvements



were opened in Purchasing today with the following results:

MTM Contractors $2,999,869.25

R E Purcell Construction 3,684,181.50
Woodruff & Sons 3,777,097.80

Westra Construction 3,918,638.50

Gator Grading & Paving 3,945,386.60
Kamminga & Roodvoets 4,034,484.00

Keystone Excavators 4,218,000.00

The estimated budget for this project is $3,960,000.00.

Project Managers Randy Roberts and Scott Pinheiro will review the bids and
prepare an agenda item for City Council approval.

Thank you,
Bill Santhouse
Purchasing Director

IMPORTANT NOTICE: All E-mail sent to or from this address are public record
and archived. The Southwest Florida Water Management District does not allow
use of District equipment and E-mail facilities for non-District business
purposes.



Improvements

Art Winquist, Bob Bray, Cheryl Laser, Chris
Gardner, Chris Marinari, Dan Hubbard, Dan
Katsiyiannis, Dan Speaker, Danny Heaton,
Dave Holler, Dean Neal, Debbie Cason, Debra
Rose, Dennis Shaw, Diane Corna, DORENE
THOMAS, Douglas A Lewis, Gary Moskaluk,
Gill Hammond, James Walker, Jane Clark,
Joel Garren, John Moore, JOHN GREEN,
Karen Fortin, Keith Sabiel, Kevin Riley, Lillian
Ridgway, Lisa Hendrickson, Lou Sclafani,
Mary Ann Salch, Matt Bale, Michael
Gustafson, Michael Haworth, Patrick Murphy,
Randal Roberts, RANDY LINTHICUM, Ray
Hansen, Rick Eggers, Robert Dixon, Ron
Miller, ROBERT PUCCINELLI, Sandy Forseth,
Scott Pinheiro, Sonny Kotala, Stan Emerson,
Stephen Lee, Steve McCarthy, Susan Walker,
Tim Caddell, Tom Nicholls, Tom Shevlin

Bill Santhouse to:

Bid Resuilts for Bid 10/014 - Homeland Subdivision Drainage & Utility

06/15/2011 10:55 AM

History: This message has been forwarded.

The bids for Bid 10/014 - Homeland Subdivision Drainage & Utility Improvements
were opened in Purchasing today with the following results:

MTM Contractors $2,999,869.25

R E Purcell Construction 3,684,181.50
Woodruff & Sons 3,777,097.80

Westra Construction 3,918,638.50

Gator Grading & Paving 3,945,386.60
Kamminga & Roodvoets 4,034,484.00

Keystone Excavators 4,218,000.00

The estimated budget for this project is $3,960,000.00.

Project Managers Randy Roberts and Scott Pinheiro will review the bids and
prepare an agenda item for City Council approval.

Thank you,
Bill Santhouse
Purchasing Director



PARK

(e PINELLAS PARK CITY COUNCIL

TFLORIDA

AGENDA MEMORANDUM

II FROM: Office of Management & Budget ||

" DATE: 07/18/2011 ]

II SUBJECT: Budget Amending Ordinance (# 3755) amending the Budget for fiscal year 2010/2011 "

BACKGROUND:

This budget amendment performs some minor maintenance in the General and Water & Sewer funds with
Building Maintenance Internal Service accounts, and funds are reappropriated to establish the Centennial
Celebration account in the General Fund. In the Community Redevelopment fund, the value of tax parcels in the
CRA are adjusted per the county’s adjustments board. In the CIP, funds are reappropriated for various major
repairs at City facilities and replacement equipment at the recreation centers. Overall the City’s budget for this
year will decrease by $421,501.

Attached Backup May Be Required: O Workshop Agenda
Attorney Approval X Council Agenda
O™ Purchasing Approval
O OMB Approval ' -
O Finance Approval Department Head Approval
O Minutes from Board or Commission .
0 Document required for Council action City Manager Approval




ORDINANCE NO. 3774

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS I, II, V, AND VII OF
ORDINANCE NO. 3744, AN APPROPRIATION AND TAX LEVY ORDINANCE
OF THE CITY OF PINELLAS PARK, PROVIDING FOR REPEAL OF ALL
ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH,
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY, PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
PINELLAS PARK, PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: That Sections I, II, V and VII of

Ordinance 3744 in and for the City of Pinellas Park,
Florida, are amended (pursuant to the attached schedules)
to read as follows:

SECTION I. GENERAL FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the revenues on hand
and/or accruing from the collection of taxes levied and
assessed General Fund expenses for the City for the fiscal
year ending September 30, 2011, (the millage of real and
personal property taxes Dbeing set at 5.1067 mills as
aforesaid) and from revenues on hand and/or accruing from
all other sources during the said fiscal year, and for the
general operating expenses and obligations of the City of
Pinellas Park during said fiscal year, in accordance with

the attached budget amendment, the sum of fifty million,

1 Ordinance No 3774



five hundred thirty-one thousand, three hundred and three
dollars ($50,531,303).

(A) All revenues under Section I of this Ordinance
shall be placed exclusively in the General Fund of the City
of Pinellas Park, from which the expenditures for general
operating purposes, debt retirement, capital improvements
and all other necessary or proper expenses shall be paid.

(B) Revenues received or accrued for materials and/or
service rendered, the volume or cost of which cannot be
determined in advance so as to be included as a definite
amount in the budget, for which the City is reimbursed
shall be placed in the General Funds of the City and the
cost of such materials and/or service shall be paid from
the General Funds, and any excess of receipts above
disbursements, shall become a part of the revenues of the
City.

SECTION II. WATER AND SEWER REVENUE FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the "Water and Sewer
Revenue Fund", of the Water and Sewerage Utility System,
which is hereby created in accordance with the provisions
of the 2003 Water and Sewer Revenue Bond Resolution, dated
July 10, 2003, revenues that are derived from the sale of
water, water meters and installations, sewer charges, and

other services rendered in connection with the operation,

2 Ordinance No 3774



extension, maintenance, repailr and improvement of the Water
and Sewerage Utility System, and from revenues on hand
and/or accruing from all other sources during the said
fiscal year of the City of Pinellas Park in accordance with
the attached budget amendment, the sum of twenty-four
million, five hundred twenty-three thousand, one hundred
eighty-seven dollars ($24,523,187).

SECTION V. COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT FUND

There is hereby appropriated from the "Community
Redevelopment Fund", which is created in accordance with
the provisions of Section 163.387, Florida Statutes and
City of Pinellas Park Ordinance Number 2047 for the purpose
of financing the community redevelopment projects within
the redevelopment area of the City of Pinellas Park; which
revenues are derived from ad valorem taxes levied by each
taxing authority on taxable real property contained within
the geographic boundaries of the Redevelopment area in
accordance with the existing budget Ordinance 3744 for the
fiscal year ending September 30, 2011, the sum of one
million, five hundred eighty-one thousand, eight hundred
and sixty-one dollars ($1,581,861).

SECTION VII. CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

There is Thereby appropriated from the “Capital
Improvement Fund, ” which revenues are derived from

transfers from the Public Improvement Revenue Fund and from

3 Ordinance No 3774



any and all sources during said fiscal year, for the
purpose of general capital improvement projects within the
City of Pinellas Park, in accordance with the budget
amendment attached, for the fiscal year ending September
30, 2011, the sum of twelve million, seven hundred three
thousand, seven hundred ninety-nine dollars ($12,703,799).

SECTION TWO: Attached hereto and incorporated herein

are schedules that amend Ordinance No. 3744. All
Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar
as the same affect this Ordinance.

SECTION THREE: The provisions of the Ordinance and

any parts or sub-parts thereof shall be deemed to be
severable and independent of each other, and in the event
that any portion or subsection of this Ordinance is found
to be invalid or unenforceable, such findings shall not

affect any remaining portions of this Ordinance.

4 Ordinance No 3774



SECTION FOQOUR: That this Ordinance shall be in full force

and effect immediately after its passage and approval in

the manner provided by law.

FIRST READING THE DAY OF , 2011.
PUBLISHED THE DAY OF _ , 2011.
PUBLIC HEARINGS THE DAYS OF , 2011.
PASSED THIS DAY OF , 2011.
AYES:
NAYS:
ABSENT:
ABSTAIN:
APPROVED THIS DAY OF , 2011.

William F. Mischler
MAYOR

ATTEST:

Diane Corna, MMC

CITY CLERK

5 Ordinance No 3774



CITY OF PINELLAS PARK
BUDGET AMENDMENT (ORDINANCE # 3774)
FISCAL YEAR 2010-2011

General Fund (001), Section |
Expenditures (Schedule B)

Description
City Clerk (112)
Building Maint. Int. Sve.
5422-09
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Zoning (132)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Purchasing (161)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Human Resources (122)

Building Maint. int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Personnel (123)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Retirement Services (124)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

City at Large (171)

Consulting Services

5513-09

To appropriate funds for atty. fees (trust concerns)
and Dr. Marbut (homeless issues for workshop)

Centennial Celebration

5577-28

To appropriate funds for Pinellas Park centennial
celebration

Celebrate Pinellas Park
5966-19
To appropriate funds for Celebrate Pinellas Park

Little Hometown Soldiers
5966-68
To carry forward funds from prior year

Police Operations (212)

5121-03

To incorporate Pedestrian Safety Grant
into budget for Police overtime expenses

Police Communications (214)
Building Maint. int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Police CRA (215)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Fire Administration (221)

Professional Appraisal Services

5512-59

To appropriate funds for new annexation function

Fire Station 16 (226)

Building Maint. Int. Sve.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Beginning
Budget

Increase

Decrease

Ending
Budget

$

22,323

4,792

6,513

6,001

15,352

1,428

5,700

800

435,000

9,577

4,411

5,500

1,136

7,890

25,000

1,500

800

25,000

3,341

1,786

$ 12,208

4,582

11,721

1,090

4,195

5,029

10,115

6,570

7,649

1,419

3,631

338

7,890

25,000

7,200

1,600

460,000

12,918

216

1,786

471

Ordinance # 3774



Description
Building Develop. (251)
Building Maint. Int. Svc.
5422-09
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Pub. Works Admin. (341)

Building Maint. Int. Sve.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Drainage Maint. (414)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Traffic (421)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Parks (731)
Roadway Island Maintenance
5413-00

To budget for FDOT-reimbursed project management

Recreation - Pool (734)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Government Relations (741)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Operating Equipment
5661-08

To appropriate funds for video cameras for Bandshell

Operating Supplies
5311-09
To cover budget deficit

Gas and Oil
5351-04
To cover budget deficit

Mach & Equip Internal Service
5458-06
To cover budget deficit

Overtime
5121-03
To cover budget deficit

Office Supplies
5311-03
To cover budget deficit

Advertising
5577-02
To cover budget deficit

Memberships
5534-04
To cover budget deficit

Electricity
5545-01
To cover budget deficit

Special Events (742)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Community Dev. Admin. (813)
Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Beginning Ending
Budget increase Decrease Budget
11,692 27,909 39,601
3,167 993 4,160
- 2,312 2,312
3,151 3,968 7,119
82,886 15,000 97,886
3,837 15,243 19,080
65,838 35,056 100,894
- 1,176 1,176
2,000 27 2,027
- 154 154
350 731 1,081
. 867 867
1,000 20 1,020
2,500 1,915 4,415
643 573 1,216
28,301 530 28,831
8,654 70,254 78,908
5,463 14,636 20,099

Ordinance # 3774



Beginning Ending
Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Neighborhood Services (815)
Building Maint. Int. Svc.
5422-09 7,838 6,631 - 14,469
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Land Clearing
5574-05 1,500 20,000 - 21,500
To appropriate funds for lot mowing (formerly
done by Parks Div.)
Total $ 746,217 $ 286,227 $ 38,826 § 993,618
General Fund (001), Section |
Revenue (Schedule A)
Carryover
3001-03 $ 580,978 $ 222401 § - $ 803,379

To revise the required amount of carryover for CIP
and misc. adjustments

Pedestrian Safety Grant
3312-98 - 25,000 - 25,000
To budget for new Pedestrian Safety Grant

Total $ 580,978 $ 247,401 § - 8 828,379
General Fund (001), Section |
Summary
Expenditures $ 50,283,902 $ 286,227 $ 38,826 $ 50,531,303
Revenue $ 50,283,902 $ 247401 $ - § 50,531,303
Water & Sewer Fund (401), Section }i
Expenditures {(Schedule D)

Accounting (142)

Building Maint. Int. Svc.

5422-09 $ 13,778 $ - $ 8,964 § 4,814

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Utility Billing (144)

Building Maint. int. Sve.

5422-09 17,017 - 12,243 4,774
To reallocate budget for building maint.

OMB (146)

Building Maint. Int. Sve.

5422-09 3,97 - 3,032 939
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Water (311)

Building Maint. Int. Svc,

5422-09 34,809 - 21,003 13,806
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Sewer (322)

Building Maint. Int. Svec.

5422-09 74,528 - 47,828 26,700
To reallocate budget for building maint.

3 144,103 § - $ 93,071 § 51,032

Water & Sewer Fund (401), Section il
Revenue (Schedule C)

Water Charges

3534-09 $ 81,000 $ - $ 50,000 $ 31,000
To reallocate budget for building maint.

Penaities

3532-01 425,000 - 43,071 381,929

To reallocate budget for building maint.

Total $ 506,000 $ -8 93,071 § 412,929

3 Ordinance # 3774



Beginning Ending
Description Budget Increase Decrease Budget
Water & Sewer Fund (401), Section I
Summary
Expenditures $ 24,616,258 $ - 93,071 $ 24,523,187
Revenue $ 24616258 $ - 93,071 $ 24,523,187
Community Redevelopment Fund (106), Section V
Expenditures (Schedule J)
Comm. Redev. (113)
Land Clearing
5574-05 $ -8 5,000 -3 5,000
Transfer to CIP Fund (113)
5593-02 1,148,429 - 85,883 1,062,546
To adjust valuations of tax parcels in CRA per
County's adjustments board
Total $ 1,148,429 § 5,000 85,883 § 1,067,546
Community Redevelopment Fund (106), Section V
Revenue (Schedule I)
Contribution
3454-05 $ 857,150 $ - 85,883 § 771,267
To adjust valuations of tax parcels in CRA per
County's adjustments board
Carryover
3001-03 16,551 5,000 - 21,551
Total $ 873,701 § 5,000 85,883 § 792,818
Community Redevelopment Fund (106), Section V
Summary
Expenditures $ 1,662,744 $ 5,000 85,883 $ 1,581,861
Revenue $ 1,662,744 $ 5,000 85,883 $ 1,581,861
Capital Improvement Fund (301), Section VI
Expenditures (Schedule N)
City at Large (175)
7900 49th St.-Tire Kingdom (Fd. Bal.)
5727-84 $ - 8 2,677 -8 2,677
To budget funds for misc. repairs
AC Tech Svcs Grant (Energy Grant)
5742-88 580,000 - 455,000 125,000
To separate grant from non-grant funds
AC Tech Svcs Non-Grant (Penny for Pinellas)
5742-89 - 455,000 - 455,000
To separate grant from non-grant funds
Remodel City Hall (Fd. Bal.)
5736-42 - 25,000 - 25,000
To budget funds for various major repairs
Park Station Upgrades
5742-02 - 5,000 - 5,000
To budget funds for various major repairs
Update City Facilities (Fd. Bal.)
5757-04 - 43,467 - 43,467
To budget for diffuser installation for HVAC and hand
dryers in restrooms
Fire Capital Improvements (282)
FS #16 Sprinklers (Fd. Bal.)
5748-14 - 3,000 - 3,000
To budget funds for sprinklers at FS #16
Water & Sewer Capital Improvements (381)
Homeland Subdiv. (potable water portion)
5774-11 290,000 63,043 - 353,043

To adjust budget per bid amount

Ordinance # 3774



Beginning
Description Budget Increase

Decrease

Ending
Budget

Homeland Subdiv. (reclaimed water portion)
5796-49 470,000 56,061
To adjust budget per bid amount

Homeland Subdiv. (sewer portion)
5782-03 - 65,949
To adjust budget per bid amount

Homeland Subdiv. (drainage portion) 3,025,000 -
5761-73
To adjust budget per bid amount

Pk. Blvd. Basin C Phase 3 (Fd. Bal.)
5794-66 - 2,889
To budget residual amount from project

Culture & Recreation (781)

AC Farbes Grant (Energy Grant)

5737-09 370,000 -
To separate grant and non-grant funds

AC Forbes Non-Grant (Penny for Pinellas)
§737-10 - 280,000
To separate grant and non-grant funds

66th St. Landscaping (FDOT)
5735-01 150,000
To budget for 66th St. landscaping project

Forbes Playground Expansion (Fd. Bal)
5764-70 - 12,150
To carry forward funds from the prior year

Kayak Launch (Fd. Bal.)
5792-68 - 9,500
To budget funds for project

Recreation-Sr. Center (732)

Licensed Equipment (Fd. Bal.)

5621-08 - 5,000
To appropriate funds for replacement fitness equip.

Recreation-Forbes (733)
Licensed Equipment (Fd. Bal.)
5621-08 - 19,500
To appropriate funds for replacement fitness equip.
and flooring

Recreation-Broderick (735)

Licensed Equipment (Fd. Bal.)
5621-08 - 12,000
To appropriate funds for replacement fitness equip.

970,184

280,000

526,081

65,949

2,054,816

2,889

90,000

280,000

150,000

12,150

9,500

5,000

19,500

12,000

Total $ 4,735,000 $ 1,210,236

Capital Improvement Fund (301), Section VIl
Revenue (Schedule M)
Transfer from CRA
3811-11 $ 1,201,079 $ 33,233
To correct transfer from prior amend. (Ord. 3755)
and adj. valuations of tax parcels in CRA

FDOT Grant
3374-02 - 150,000
To budget for 66th St. landscaping project

Infrastructure Sales Tax
3435-09 2,650,000 -
To adjust Homeland project to bid

SWFWMD
3392-59 1,775,000 -
To adjust Homeland project to bid

$ 1,705,184

45,204

747,592

4,240,052

1,234,312

150,000

2,604,796

1,027,408

Ordinance # 3774



Description
Stormwater Utility Fees
3581-01
To adjust Homeland project to bid

Interfund Loan
3851-04
To adjust Homeland project to bid

Carry Forward
3001-03
To make various adjustments

Total

Expenditures
Revenue

Expenditures
Revenue

Beginning Ending

Budget Increase Decrease Budget
500,000 - 66,092 433,908
2,077,828 92,528 - 2,170,356
4,611,073 88,179 - 4,699,252
$ 12814980 $ 363940 $ 858,888 § 12,320,032

Capital Improvement Fund (301), Section Vi
Summary
$ 13,198,747 $ 1,210,236 $ 1,705,184 $ 12,703,799
$ 13,198,747 $ 363,940 $ 858,888 $ 12,703,799
All Budgeted Funds Summary

$ 116,464,652 $ 1,501,463 $ 1,922,964 $ 116,043,151
$ 116,464,652 $ 616,341 $ 1,037,842 $ 116,043,151

Ordinance # 3774



87/07/2811 12:48 727-323-8888 JAMES W DENHARDT PAGE @l/@1

PINELLAS PARK FLORIDA
5141 78TH AVE, - PO, BOX 1100 PHONE - (727) 5410700

PINELLAS PARK, FL 33780-1100

! ‘ FAX v (727) 544.7448
ity i PINELLAS .

PARK SUNCOM - 968-1011
Please Respord To:

James W. Denhardt, City Atiorney
Law Qifices of James W. Denhargt
2700 First Avenue North

St. Patersburg, Flarlda 33713

(727} 327-3400

July 7, 2011

Linda Hopton

OMB Analyst

City of Pinellas Park, Florida

P. 0. Box 1100

Pinellas Park, Florida 33780-1100

RE: City Document 11-107
Budget Amendment Ordinance

Dear Ms. Hopton:

| have regeived and reviewed the above-referenced ordinance and attached schedules.

Jameas W. Denhardt
City Attorney

cc:  Michael Gustafson, City Manager
Diane Corna, MMC, City Clerk
Tom Shevlin, Assistant City Manager
Dan Katsiyiannis, OMB Administrator

JWD/ddh

o
" PRINTED ON RECYCLED PAPER





